
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 4th April 2005   Issue No. 7/2005 
 CONTENTS     

 
SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations………………..Pg. 327 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....….…...Pg. 328 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………...…….Pg. 338 
Partnership Notices……………….…........None  
Struck-off List …………..…………….......None  
Deregistration of Companies…..………Pg. 344 
Reduction of Capital…………...……...….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..…...Pg. 345 
Regulatory Agency Notices…………........None  
General Commercial Notices…..………Pg. 348 
Demand Notices……………………..….Pg. 350 
Patent and Trademarks………….…….Pg. 351 

GOVERNMENT 
Appointments……………..…..………...Pg. 355 
Overseas Territories Orders…….……..Pg. 355 
Court Of Appeals Notices………………...None 
Change of Name……….…………..….......None  
Land Acquisition Notices………………....None  
Road Notices…………………...…...……..None  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration……......….Pg. 356 
Errata………………………………...….Pg. 357 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….………….Pg. 359 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 360 
 
 INDEX…………………………..…...…Pg. 361 
 
 

 
NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (08/05) will be published on, 18th April 2005. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 8th April 2005. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (6th April). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

327

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
 

Supplements 
 
1. The Tax Information Authority Law, 2005. (Price $4.80) 
2. The Export of Goods, Transfer of Technology and Provision of Technical Assistance (Control) 

(Overseas Territories) Order 2004. (Price $7.20) 
3. The Development Planning (Amendment) Law, 2005. (Price $1.60) 
4. The Development and Planning (Amendment) (No.2) Law, 2005. (Price $1.60) 
5. The Supplementary Appropriation (July 2004 to June 2005) Law, 2005. (Price $2.00) 
6. The Law Reform Commission Law, 2005. (Price $1.60) 
7. The Traffic (Amendment) Law, 2005. (Price $4.80) 
8. The Strata Titles Registration (Amendment) Law, 2005. (Price 80 cents) 
9. The Health Insurance (Amendment) Law, 2004. (Price $1.60) 
10. The Electricity Regulatory Authority Law, 2005. (Price $14.40) 
11. The Trade in Goods (Control) (Overseas Territories) Order 2004. (Price $4.00)  
NOTE: This supplement (#11) was inadvertently published twice. This publication with Gazette #7 has been 
withdrawn. The first publication appears in Gazette #1 of 2005. On www.gov.ky  in Gazette Supplements 
2005, this supplement is numbered 01/05.  
12. The Trade in Controlled Goods (Embargoed Destinations) (Overseas Territories) Order 2004. (Price 

$4.00)  
13. The Burma (Restrictive Measures) (Overseas Territories) (Amendment) Order 2004. (Price 80 cents) 
14. The Air Navigation (Overseas Territories) (Environmental Standards) Order 2004. (Price $4.00) 
15. The Ivory Coast (Restrictive Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2005. (Price $6.40) 
16. The Maritime Authority of the Cayman Islands Law, 2005. (Price $4.80) 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky
http://www.gov.ky/


Monday, 4th April 2005    ssue No. 07/2005                      I
 

328

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

  
FRIEDBERG GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES 

FUND LTD. 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company by written special resolution 
dated 8th March 2005: 

“RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
that the Company be and hereby is placed into 
voluntary liquidation and that Michael Austin, of 
Victory House, 134 Nelson Quay, Governor’s 
Harbour, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and 
is hereby appointed liquidator for the purposes of 
such liquidation.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
21 days of this notice to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 12th day of March 2005. 

MICHAEL AUSTIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o. Walkers, Walker House, Mary Street 
PO Box 265GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
FAO: Tim Ludford-Thomas 

THE VIETNAM FRONTIER FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following Resolution 
was adopted at an Extraordinary General Meeting 
of the Company held on 22nd July 2004:- 

THAT The Vietnam Frontier Fund (the "Fund") 
be placed into voluntary liquidation and that, in 
accordance with sections 132 through 149 of the  
 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), Eugene S. Davis 
be appointed as the liquidator of the Fund, with 
immediate effect. 
Dated this 15th day of March 2005. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
for on behalf of the Liquidator of  

The Vietnam Frontier Fund 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Maples and Calder 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, Grand Cayman 

GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES 2000 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following Special 
Written Resolutions were adopted by the 
Shareholders of the abovementioned Company on 
3rd March 2005:- 
(1) THAT the Company be voluntarily wound-up. 
(2) THAT Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited, of P.O. 
Box N-1576, Citibank Bldg., Thompson Blvd., 
Oakes Field, New Providence, Nassau, Bahamas, 
be and hereby is appointed as Liquidator of the 
Company for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company. 
(3) THAT full authority be and hereby is given to 
the Liquidator to distribute the assets of the 
Company in specie in accordance with the Articles 
of Association. 
Dated this 14th day of March 2005. 

 SCHELL STUBBS 
Vice President 

Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited 
Liquidator of 

 Gryphon Hidden Values 2000 Limited 
The address of the Liquidator is: 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

329

P.O. Box N-1576 
Citibank Bldg., Thompson Blvd 
Oakes Field, New Providence 
Nassau, Bahamas  

 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES 2000 

LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required on or 
before 18th April 2005, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 15th March 2005. 

SCHELL STUBBS 
Vice President 

Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box N-1576, Citibank Bldg. 
Thompson Blvd., Oakes Field, New Providence 
Nassau, Bahamas 

OCHRE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned company at an extraordinary general 
meeting held on 21st March 2005: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and 

“THAT David Dyer and Paul Cope be 
appointed liquidators, jointly and severally, for 
the purposes thereof.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 4th May 2005, and to 

establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

DAVID DYER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Deutsche Bank (Cayman) Limited 
P.O. Box 1984 GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman 

FIRST LANCELOT INVESTMENTS 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law 2003 Revised 

The shareholders of this company passed the 
following written resolution on the 16th day of 
February 2005: 

"THAT First Lancelot Investments Limited be 
voluntarily wound up in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Law (Revised) and 
that Philip George Bisson and Oliver Pemberton 
Giles Parker be and are herby appointed joint 
liquidators for the purpose of such winding-up.". 

PHILIP GEORGE BISS 
OLIVER PEMBERTON GILES PARKER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address for service is:  
Attention Annice Smith 
Ansbacher Bank & Trust Company (Cayman)  
  Limited  
P.O. Box 500 GT, 20 Genesis Close 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ASURA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 16th 
March 2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that Richard L. Finlay, of Conyers Dill & 
Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company. 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

330

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 6th May 2005, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation 6th May 2005. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

STOCKTON HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
25th April 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 4th April 2005. 

 
Voluntary Liquidators 

The address for service is:  
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P O Box 309, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Tel 345 949 8066 
Fax 345 949 8080 
Ref:  BDM 

VONTOBEL PRIVATE EQUITY 
MANAGEMENT CAYMAN 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT:  
1. the following Special Resolutions of the 
Company were adopted on 11th March, 2005: 
“RESOLVED THAT: 

(a) the Company be wound up voluntarily 
under The Companies Law (Revised), 
section 132; 

(b) Bank Vontobel Cayman, of PO Box 
30846 SMB, Grand Pavilion 
Commercial Center, West Bay Road, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Liquidator and shall be 
entitled to remuneration in accordance 
with its published scale of fees from 
time-to-time in force; 

(c) the Liquidator be authorised if it thinks 
fit to distribute specific assets to 
members.”. 

2. creditors of the Company are required to prove 
their claims and debts on or before 30th April, 
2004, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (Revised) or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 16th day of March 2005.  

BANK VONTOBEL CAYMAN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

by Thomas Von Planta  
Margaret Thompson 

Contact for enquiries: 
Margaret Thompson  
Tel: (345) 945-9007 
Fax: (345) 945-9006 
Address for service: 
Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre 
West Bay Road, P O Box 30846 SMB 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES TRADING 
LIMITED 

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of 
the above-named company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required on or before 5:30 p.m. 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

331

on the 3rd day of May 2005, if they have not already 
done so, to send particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their solicitors, if 
any, to the undersigned, and if so required by 
notice in writing from the liquidators are to come 
in and prove their said debts or claims by 
themselves or their solicitors at such time and 
place as shall be specified in the notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
the distribution made next after the 3rd day of May 
2005, or as the case may be, or from objecting to 
such distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

DEREK LAI 
DARACH HAUGHEY 

Joint and Several Liquidators 
Address for service: 
26th Floor, Wing On Centre 
111 Connaught Road Central 
Hong Kong 
SCORPIUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by the 
shareholder of the above-named Company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholder 
held on 17th March 2005:                         

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Cereita Lawrence and Scott Aitken be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the Company 
for the purpose of winding up the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 23rd May 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before the 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 17th March 2005. 

CEREITA LAWRENCE 
SCOTT AITKEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
 
 
 

MNS MANAGED FUTURES (MASTER) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 6th 
May 2005 to send in their names and addresses and 
the particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, the attorneys-at-law for the 
liquidator of the said Company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator, either 
by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time and 
place as shall be specified in such notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 16th March 2005. 

THOMAS KRAHENMANN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PONT-NEUF CAPITAL CO., LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by written resolution dated 
14th March 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Liquidator to act for the 
purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of the publication of this notice to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

332

their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 22nd March 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914 6305 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4757 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 
MANOR HOUSE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general Meeting of the 
shareholders held on 22nd March 2005:                                        

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 14

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Royhaven Secretaries Limited, of Coutts 
(Cayman) Limited, Coutts House, 1446 West Bay 
Road, PO Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman, be 
appointed as liquidator for the purpose of 
winding up the company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 4th May 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any  distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 22nd day of March 2005. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Sharon Meghoo 
Telephone: 1 345 945 4777 
Facsimile: 1 345 945 4799 
Address for Services: 
P O Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 1-345-945-4777 
Facsimile: 1-345-945-4799 

 

 
 
 

PARALLEL HOLDINGS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed by 
the holders of ordinary shares of this company on 
10th March 2005: 

“THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith, 
of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for 
the purposes of winding-up the Company and 
that either of them shall have the power to act 
alone in the winding-up.”. 

th April 2005  and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 10th March 2005.  

DAVID A. K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PC INVESTORS LTD. 
(Formerly ISH/Produsem Debt Ltd.) 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
18th April 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

333

said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 22nd March 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PRODUSEM ACQUISITION LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
18th April 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 22nd March 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ASIA STRATEGIC FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company on 23rd March 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that Richard L. Finlay, of Conyers Dill & 

Pearman, Cayman, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of 
winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 6th May 2005, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation 6th May 2005. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

SILVER TOWER FINANCE INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special written resolution was 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company at 
an extraordinary meeting held on 18th March 
2005: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be placed 
into voluntary liquidation and that S.L.C. 
Whicker and K.D. Blake, of KPMG, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Voluntary Liquidators of the 
Company to act jointly or severally for the 
purposes of such liquidation.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 6th May 2005, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 23rd March 2005. 
Date of Liquidation: 18th March 2005. 

KEITH BLAKE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Island 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

334

 
 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Peter A. de Vere 
Telephone: 345-914-4334 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345-949-4800 
Facsimile: 345-949-7164 

HAROLD LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 

BIRCHWOOD HEIGHTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it think fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

TUMBLEWEED LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

335

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

SYLVIAN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting  held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 

either by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

TSUNECOON LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting  held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

336

Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

COCO CORAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

MANTRA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

LIR TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed, by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on the 21st 
March 2005: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 4th May 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

337

liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator 
either by their attorneys-at-law or personally to 
come in and prove the said debts or claims at 
such time and place as shall be specified in such 
notice or, in default thereof, they will be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Timothy Haddleton 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

338

  

Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

FRIEDBERG CURRENCY FUND LTD. 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Walkers, 
Walker House, Mary Street, PO Box 265GT, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
one month from the date of this publication for 
the purpose of having an account laid before 
them and to receive the report of the Liquidator 
showing how the winding-up of the Company has 
been conducted and its property disposed of, and 
of hearing any explanation that may be given by 
the Liquidator. 

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not be a 
shareholder.  
Dated this 12th day of March 2005. 

MICHAEL AUSTIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House, Mary Street 
PO Box 265GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
FAO: Tim Ludford-Thomas 

CNA2150 LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
(Cap. 22) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-
mentioned company will be held at the offices of 
Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, 
Fourth Floor, One Capital Place, P.O. Box 847, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on the 21st day of April 2005, at 9.00am. The 
purpose of said meeting is to have laid before the 
shareholders of the company the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 

winding-up of the company has been conducted, 
the property of the company distributed and the 
debts and obligations of the company discharged, 
and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 
entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 
member. 
Dated this 28th day of February 2005. 

TRIDENT DIRECTORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 
  Voluntary Liquidator 

GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at offices of the Liquidators set forth below, 
on 5th May 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 
the member an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated 15th March 2005. 

SCHELL STUBBS 
Vice President 

 Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box N-1576, Citibank Bldg. 
 Thompson Blvd., Oakes Field, New Providence, 
Nassau, Bahamas 

OCHRE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held at the offices of Deutsche 
Bank (Cayman) Limited, Elizabethan Square, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 6th day of 
May 2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

339

DAVID DYER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 8244 
Facsimile: (345) 949 5223  
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1984GT, Grand Cayman 

ASURA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 6th May 2005 at 9:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 6th May 2005. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 16th March 2005. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 949 1040 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

VONTOBEL PRIVATE EQUITY 
MANAGEMENT CAYMAN 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law (Revised), 
that the final general meeting of the Company 
will be held at the offices of Bank Vontobel 
Cayman, Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre, 
West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, on 6th May 
2005, for the purposes of having accounts laid 

before the members and to receive the report of 
the liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding up has been conducted, the property of 
the Company disposed of and the debts and 
obligations of the Company discharged, and of 
hearing any explanation that may be given by the 
Liquidator and also of determining the manner in 
which the books, accounts and documents of the 
Company and the Liquidator should be disposed. 
Dated this 16th March 2005. 

BANK VONTOBEL CAYMAN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

By Thomas Von Planta  
Margaret Thompson 

Contact for enquiries: 
Margaret Thompson  
Tel: (345) 945-9007 
Fax: (345) 945-9006 
Address for service: 
Grand Pavilion Commercial Centre 
West Bay Road, P O Box 30846 SMB 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
SCORPIUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting of 
the shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 23rd May 2005.                                 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up at the close of business on 23rd May 
2005.                        
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 17th day of March 2005. 

CEREITA LAWRENCE 
SCOTT AITKEN 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

340

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence  
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BANC INTERNACIONAL OF ANDORRA 
(CAYMAN) LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
General Meeting of the Shareholders of Banc 
Internacional of Andorra (Cayman) Ltd.  (the 
“Company”) will be held at Andorra la Vella 
(principality of Andorra), on 5th  May 2005, at 
7:00 p.m., for the purpose of:- 
1. Having an account laid before the members 
showing the manner in which the winding-up has 
been conducted and the property of the company 
disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 
may be given by the liquidator; and 
2. Determining the manner in which the books, 
accounts and documentation of the Company and 
of the liquidator should be disposed of. 
Proxies:  Any person who is entitled to attend 
and vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 16th day of May 2005. 

JORDI ARISTOT MONA  
JOAN QUERA FONT 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries and address for service: 
Av. Meritxell, 96 – Andorra la Vella 
Principat d’Andorra 
Tel: + 376 88 44 88 
Fax: + 376 88 44 99 

MNS MANAGED FUTURES (MASTER) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 

meeting of the above-named Company will be held 
at 107 Shirley Street, Nassau, Bahamas, on 20th 
May 2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated 16th March 2005. 

THOMAS KRAHENMANN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PONT-NEUF CAPITAL CO., LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held at the registered office of the Company 
on 5th May 2005 at 4.30p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 5th May 2005. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 22nd March 2005. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

CONCO INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholders of this company will be held 
at Coutts (Cayman) Limited, 2nd or 3rd Floor, 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

341

Citrus Grove Building, #106 Goring Avenue, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, on 4th  May 2005. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 4th May 2005.  
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Greg Brooks  
Telephone: 345 945 4777 
Facsimile: 345 945 4799 
Address for Services: 
c/o P O Box 707, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 1-345-945-4777 
Facsimile: 1-345-945-4799 

PARALLEL HOLDINGS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 5th May 2005 at 11:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding up on 5th May 2005. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 10th March 2005 

DAVID A. K. WALKER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

PC INVESTORS LTD. 
(Formerly ISH/Produsem Debt Ltd.) 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at 200 Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, 
TX 75201, on 20th April 2005, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 22nd March 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PRODUSEM ACQUISITION LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at 200 Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, 
TX 75201, on 20th April 2005, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 22nd March 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

342

36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ASIA STRATEGIC FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 6th May 2005, at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 6th May 2005. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 23rd March 2005. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Krysten Lumsden 
Telephone: (345) 949 1040 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

BAYOU FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at 4th 
Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 4th May 2005, at 10am.  
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 4th May 2005. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 

attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor.  
Dated this 23rd day of March 2005. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Koriel Drummond 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House 
Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 
Fax: (345) 946-0082 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at offices of the Liquidators set forth below, 
on 5th May 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 
the member an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated 15th March 2005. 

SCHELL STUBBS 
Vice President 

Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address of the liquidator: 
P.O. Box N-1576, Citibank Bldg. 
Thompson Blvd., Oakes Field, New Providence 
Nassau, Bahamas 

HAROLD LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 4th 

day of May 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

343

P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  
 
 

BIRCHWOOD HEIGHTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 4th 

day of May 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

TUMBLEWEED LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 4th 

day of May 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

SYLVIAN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 4th 

day of May 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

 
BUCHANAN LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

TSUNECOON LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 4th 

day of May 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

COCO CORAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 4th 

day of May 2005 for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

MANTRA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

344

named company will be held at the offices of 
Smith Barney Private Trust Company (Cayman) 
Limited, CIBC Financial Centre, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, on the 4th day of May 2005 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

LIR TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Smith Barney Private Trust Company (Cayman) 
Limited, CIBC Financial Centre, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, on the 4th day of May 2005 for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 21st day of March 2005. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deregistration of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
Section 229 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following 
companies have been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to the 
jurisdictions noted, effective on the dates shown: 

East European Developments Ltd. – British Virgin Islands – 24th February 2005 
Asian Industries International Limited – British Virgin Islands – 24th February 2005 

Bayholding Investment Limited – British Virgin Islands – 24th February 2005 
DB Energy Cayman LLC – State of Delaware – 7th March 2005 

Encentuate Holdings Limited – State of Delaware – 28th February 2005 
VHC International Limited – Channel Islands – 17th March 2005. 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

345

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO.  113 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF CITI LAM LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 11th March 2005 and the supporting affidavit by Martin 
Laidlaw sworn on 10th March 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
(a) Citi LAM Ltd. (registration number 109048) shall be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$1,723.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee 
and outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at CIBC 
Bank and Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, PO Box 694GT, Edward Street, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

(b) Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated: 14th March 2005 

A. BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law for Citi LAM Ltd., whose address for service is 
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman.(ref: 278492-
01/1382731/AAG) 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO.  90/05 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF INTER-AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 1st March 2005 and the supporting affidavit by Jan 
Aldag sworn on 16th February 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. Inter-American Holdings Limited (Registration Number 9026) shall be restored to the register of 

companies upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$3,166.68 in respect of the reinstatement fee 

and outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Stuarts Corporate Services Ltd., 4th Floor, Cayman Financial centre, 36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. 
Box 2510 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Dated this 2nd day of March 2005. 

VALDIS FOLDATS 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

346

Clerk of the Court 
This Order was filed by applicant’s Attorneys-at-Law, Stuarts, Walker Hersant, whose address for service is 
4th Floor, Cayman Financial Centre, P.O. Box 2510 GT, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO.  80 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF MARUFUKU ASSET COMPANY 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 23rd February 2005 and the supporting affidavit of 
Derrie Boggess sworn on 25th February 2005 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. Marufuku Asset Company (Registration Number CR-113996) shall be restored to the register of 

companies upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$940.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 

outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House, 87 Mary Street, George Town, P.O. Box 908 GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Order Made the 25th day of February 2005. 
Order Filed the 25th day of February 2005. 

VALDIS FOLTADS 
Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by the applicant’s Attorneys-at-Law,Walkers, P.O. Box 265 GT, Walker House, Mary 
Street, Grand Cayman.  Applicant’s  address for service is care of its said attorneys-at-law. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO.  49 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF AZERBAIJAN INTERNATIONAL MINING COMPANY LIMITED 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 8th day of February 2005 and the supporting affidavit 
sworn by Mr. Reza Vaziri on 1st day of February 2005 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. Azerbaijan International Mining Company Limited (Registration Number 82394) shall be restored to the 

register of companies upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$2,603.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee 

and outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at the 

offices of CARD Corporate Service Ltd., P.O. Box 709 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Dated this 8th day of February 2005. 

VALDIS FOLDATS 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

347

Clerk of the Court 
This Order was filed by Charles Adams, Ritchie & Duckworth, attorneys-at-law for and on behalf of the 
applicant herein whose address for service is that of its said attorneys-at-law, P.O. box 709 GT, Zephyr 
House, 122 Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO.  54 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF SUMMERSONG INVESTMENTS INC. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 11th day of February 2005 and the supporting 
affidavit sworn by Robert Grandon on the 8th day of February 2005 
IT IS ORDERED that:  
1. Summersong Investments Inc. (Registration Number 38449) shall be restored to the register of 

companies upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$3,150.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee 

and outstanding annual return and penalty fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Grandview Apartment Number 931, The Grandview Condominiums, Snooze Lane, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
Dated this 15th day of February 2005. 
Filed this 15th day of February 2005. 

A. BODDEN 
Clerk of the Courts 

This order was filed by Solomon Harris of 2nd Floor, First Caribbean House, P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, attorneys-at-law for and on behalf of the applicant whose address for service is 
that of its attorneys-at-law. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 22 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF ORIENT INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
GRAND COURT RULES 1995 ORDER 102 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands dated the 10th 
March 2005 confirming the reduction of the issued capital of the above-named Company from 
HK$139,000,000.00 to HK$1,390,000.00 and the Minute approved by the Court showing with respect to the 
capital of the Company as altered and the several particulars required by the above-mentioned Law were 
registered by the Registrar of Companies on 11th March 2005.  
Dated this 23rd March 2005. 

CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

348

P.O. Box 709, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

General Commercial Notices 
 

RECIPIENTS OF LONG SERVICE AWARDS 
[Uniformed Branches -- FIRE, POLICE, PRISON] 

 
The following officers were eligible for Long Service Awards in 2004:- 
 

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS FIRE SERVICE 
 

The Colonial Fire Brigades Long Service Medal – 30-Year Clasp 
 Deputy Chief Fire Officer Roy Alfonso GRANT, Cert. Hon. 
 
The Colonial Fire Brigades Long Service Medal – 25-Year Clasp 
  Station Officer Harvey Bertic CHISHOLM 

Station Officer Milford MCCOY 
Station Officer Craig Samson MCCOY 
Divisional Officer Rosworth MCLAUGHLIN 

 
The Colonial Fire Brigades Long Service Medal – 18-Year Medal 
  Sub Officer Carl Jonathon CHRISTIAN 

Sub Officer Frank Sean MARTINEZ 
Leading Fireman Curtis Atwood SOLOMON 
Sub Officer Percival Thomas WHORMS 

 
THE ROYAL CAYMAN ISLANDS POLICE SERVICE 

 
The Colonial Police Long Service Medal -- 30-Year Clasp 
  Inspector Derrick George ELLIOTT 
   Chief Superintendent Derek William HAINES, CPM 
 
The Colonial Police Long Service Medal --  25-Year Clasp 
  Deputy Commissioner Rudolph Lenberg DIXON, CPM 
  Chief Superintendent Derek William HAINES, CPM 
  Constable Barbara Soraya PLATHE 
  Inspector Kennedy Curtis RANKINE 
  Sergeant Alden WELCOME 
  
 
The Colonial Police Long Service Medal – 18-Year Medal 
  Constable Paul ANGLIN 
  Sergeant Durk Marlon BANKS 
  Senior Constable Gregory Floyd BANKS 
  Sergeant Clell Bradlee EBANKS 
  Sergeant John Kim EVANS 
  Colonel Phillip HYRE  [seconded to the Cayman Islands Cadet Corp] 
  Inspector Daniel David LEE 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

349

  Senior Constable Zoan MARIN 
  Sergeant Wendy Orsina PARCHMENT 
  Senior Constable Wayne McKernel POWELL 
  Senior Constable Javin Jacob POWERY 
  Sergeant Colin Fitzgerald REDDEN 
  Inspector Kurt Griffin WALTON 
 

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS PRISON SERVICE 
 
The Colonial Prison Service Medal – 18-Year Medal 

Prison Officer Noel Garth DESLANDES 
 Senior Officer Corine Diane FLORES 
 Lead Officer Trevor Thomas Anthony JAMES 

 
 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF POLITICAL PARTIES 
 

I, Kearney S. Gomez, Supervisor of Elections for the Cayman Islands, hereby certify that the People’s 
Progressive Movement has met the requirements stipulated in section 26 of the Elections Law (2004 
Revision) and have registered the said political party on the Register of Political Parties. 
Dated this 10th day of March 2005. 

 
 

I, Kearney S. Gomez, Supervisor of Elections for the Cayman Islands, hereby certify that the United 
Democratic Party has met the requirements stipulated in section 26 of the Elections Law (2004 Revision) and 
have registered the said political party on the Register of Political Parties. 
Dated this 15th day of March 2005. 

KEARNEY S. GOMEZ 
Supervisor of Elections 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

350

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A VARIATION OF THREE CHARGES DATED 30th MAY 1995 
 
BETWEEN: FIRSTCARIBBEAN INTERNATIONAL  
  BANK (CAYMAN) LIMITED  PLAINTIFF 
 
AND:  JOSEPH DARNLEY BRYAN  FIRST DEFENDANT 
  MERRELL LILLIAN BRYAN  SECOND DEFENDANT 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCELS 
         Cayman Brac East                     111E     8, 11 & 12 
 
TAKE NOTICE that FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited as Chargee of a registered charge 
over Cayman Brac East, Block 111E, Parcels 8, 11 and 12, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the 
provisions of section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) further to the demand made under section 
64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Variation of a Legal Charge and a Variation of two Collateral Charges dated 30th May 1995, Merrell Bryan 
and Darnley Bryan, as Chargors, charged Cayman Brac East, Block 111E, Parcels 8, 11 and 12, with the 
repayment of the sum of CI$145,000.00. 
 
FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited hereby demands repayment of the outstanding balance of 
the money secured by the abovementioned Charge, and as at 21st February 2005 the amount outstanding including 
interest is CI$141,172.95. 
 
The Legal Charges referred to provide that interest will accrue at the rate of 3.5 % per annum over the Cayman 
Islands dollar prime lending rate of the Chargee for Cayman Islands Dollars from time to time.  Interest continues 
to accrue daily on the outstanding balance at the rate of CI$24.02. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) as varied by 
Clause 12 of the Charge documentation which provides that the Chargee may upon the expiry of one month after 
service of this notice immediately appoint a receiver of the charged property or sell the charged property by 
private treaty, public auction or tender. 
Dated this 21st day of February 2005  

For and on behalf of 
FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited 

Ritch & Conolly 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Patent and Trademarks 

    
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    28 February 2005 
No:    2201981 
Classes:    35 36 39 42 
Date of expiry:   30 June 2009 
Proprietor:   Schroders PLC 
                      31 Gresham Street 
                      London EC2V 7QA 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

351

 
 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    07 March 2005 
No:    CT2284776 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   27 June 2011 
Proprietor:   Tropicana Products, Inc. 
               1001 13th Avenue East 
                      Bradenton, FL 34208 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 

 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:  07 March 2005 
No:    MP812349 
Classes:    29 30 
Date of expiry:   29 September 2013 
Proprietor:  Knorr Naehrmittel   

  Aktiengesellschaft 
                      Bahnhofstrasse 19 
                      CH-8240 Thayngen 
                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    07 March 2005 
No:    MP812348 
Classes:    29 30 
Date of expiry:   29 September 2013 
Proprietor: Knorr Naehrmittel   

  Aktiengesellschaft 
                      Bahnhofstrasse 19 
                      CH-8240 Thayngen 
                     Switzerland 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
 
 
 



 
Word/Mark: 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

352

 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:  8 March 2005 
 
The following chain of assignments has been 
recorded with respect to the proprietor of the 
United Kingdom Trademark No. 1527123: 
  
From:  Pfizer Inc. 
To:  Novartis International  

  Pharmaceutical Ltd. 
Of:  Hurst Holme  
  12 Trott Road 
  PO Box HM2899 
   Hamilton HM LX 
  Bermuda 
  
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:  8 March 2005 
 
The following chain of assignments has been 
recorded with respect to the proprietor of the 
United Kingdom Trademark No. 2222925 
 : 
From:  Pfizer Products Inc. 
To:  Novartis International  

  Pharmaceutical Ltd. 
Of:  Hurst Holme   
  12 Trott Road 
                          PO Box HM2899 
  Hamilton HM LX 
  Bermuda 
 
 
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2005 
No:    B1208473 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   05 December 2014 
Proprietor:   Kimberly-Clark Worldwide,  

  Inc. 
                      401 North Lake Street 
                      Neenah, Wisconsin 54956 

USA 
Agent:    Myers, Fletcher & Gordon 
                      P.O. Box 162 
                      Kingston, Jamaica 
Word/Mark:   HUGGIES 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:   16 March 2005 
No:    MP752351 
Class:     8 
Date of expiry:   01 February 2011 
Proprietor:   Wilkinson Sword GMBH 
                      Schutzenstrasse 110 

D-42659 Solingen 
                      Germany 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   XTREME 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    16 March 2005 
No:    MP767818 
Class:     8 
Date of expiry:   10 August 2011 
Proprietor:   Wilkinson Sword GMBH 
                      Schutzenstrasse 110 
                      D-42659 Solingen 
                      Germany 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   QUATTRO 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

353

The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    15 March 2005 
No:    CT229468 
Class:     8 
Date of expiry:   10 April 2006 
Proprietor:  Everady Battery Company,  

  Inc. 
                      533 Maryville University  

  Drive 
                      St. Louis, Missouri 63141 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812, West Palm Beach 
                      FL 33401 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   SCHICK 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    08 November 2004 
No:    1416811 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   07 March 2007 
Proprietor:  Liz Claiborne, Inc. 
                      1441 Broadway 
                      New York, NY 10018 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   REALITIES 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:   02 March 2005 
No:    1336741 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   26 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Kodak Limited 

Trade Marks & Corporate  
  Identity, A16F 

                      P.O. Box 66, Kodak House 
Station Road 

                      Hemel Hempstead 
Herts HP1 1JU 

                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Ladas & Parry 
                      26 West 61 Street 
                      New York, NY 10023-7604 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   KODAK 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 January 2005 
No:    937559 
Class:    18 
Date of expiry:   03 February 2014 
Proprietor:   Adidas-Salomon Ag 
                      Adi-Dassler-Str. 1-2 
                      D-91074 Herzogenaurach 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   adidas 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 February 2005 
No:    2299066 
Class:    41 
Date of expiry:   26 April 2012 
Proprietor:   Alcatel 
                      54 Rue La Boetie 
                      75008 Paris 
                      France 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ALCATEL 
 
 
 
 



 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    02 February 2004 
No:    2363723 
Class:    35 
Date of expiry:   20 May 2014 
Proprietor:   B & H Foto & Electronics  

  Corp. 
                      420 Ninth Avenue 

New York 
                      New York 10001 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

354

                      USA 
WORD/MARK:   B & H 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    22 March 2005 
No:    1336190 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   22 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Coors Global Properties, Inc 
                      165 South Union Boulevard 

Suite 170 
                      Lakewood, Colorado 80228 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder Limited 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House, 
                      South Church Street 

George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    28 February 2005 
No:    2013444 
Class:    34 
Date of expiry:   24 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Oettinger Imex Ag 
                      Nauenstrasse 73 
                      4002 Basel 
                      Switzerland 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    28 February 2005 
No:    2012613 
Classes:    18 25 
Date of expiry:   28 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Green Sport Monte Bianco  

  S.P.A. 
                      Via Fatebenefratelli 20/22 
                      20121, Milano, Italy 
Agent:    Maples and Calder Limited 
                     P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House 

South Church Street 
George Town,Grand Cayman 

                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

355

  

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Appointments 
 
ACTING 
1. Hon. George A. McCarthy, OBE, JP, CPA, Chief Secretary & Head of the Civil Service, was appointed 

to act as Governor, for the period Thursday, 24th March 2005 -- Sunday, 3rd April 2005. 
2. Mr. Donovan Ebanks, Esquire, MBE, Deputy Chief Secretary & Chief Officer, Portfolio of International 

& External Affairs, was appointed to act as Chief Secretary & Head of Civil Service, Portfolio of 
Internal & External affairs, for the period Thursday, 24th March 2005 -- Sunday, 3rd April 2005. 

 
 

Overseas Territories Orders 
 

NOTICE 
 

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE FORMER YUGOSLAVIA 
(RESTRICTIVE MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2004, SI 2004 No. 3039 

 
DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS 

 
The International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia (Restrictive Measures) (Overseas Territories) 
Order 2004 (SI 2004 No. 3039) implements in the Overseas Territories measures imposed by a Common 
Position (No. 2004/694/CFSP) adopted by the Council of the European Union on 11 October 2004. These 
measures prohibit making available funds, financial assets or economic resources to a number of persons 
indicted by the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia (ICTY) who remain at large and 
the freezing of their funds, financial assets or economic resources. 
 
Notice is hereby given that Sava Todovic and Vladimir Lazarevic have been removed from the list of those 
subject to an assets freeze under CP 2004/900/CFSP (as amended by Council Decisions 2004/767/CFSP and 
2004/900/CFSP) following their transfer to ICTY detention units. The details of the two individuals removed 
from the list are as follows: 
 

 Todovic, Savo. Date of birth: 11.12.1952. Place of birth: Foca, Bosnia and Herzegovina. 
Nationality: Bosnia and Herzegovina. 

 Lazarevic, Vladimir. Date of birth: 23.3.1949. Place of birth: Grncar, Serbia and Montenegro. 
Nationality: Serbia and Montenegro. 

 
This Notice is published in accordance with article 2(4) of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former 
Yugoslavia (Restrictive Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2004, SI 2004 No. 3039. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

356

Probate and Administration 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
POWELL, 
Egerton 

8.3.2005 POWELL, Susan 
 

8.9.2004 CI$1,397.00 

     
EVANS, 
Josephine A. 

10.3.2005 FERGUSON, 
Katrina G. 

18.9.2004 CI$300,000.00 

     
BUSH, Cisilyn 
Francelia  
aka 
BUSH, Cisilyn F. 
aka 
BUSH, Cisily F. 

10.3.2005 SCOTLAND, 
Cindy Hermena 
&  
BUSH, Charles A. 

29.5.1988 CI$42,858.00 

     
WHITTAKER, 
Rexford Clivine 

10.3.2005 WHITTAKER, 
Lydia 

23.11.2000 CI$20,000.00 

     
LIBERTY, 
Marion Lucilla  
aka 
LIBERTY, 
Marion L. 

10.3.2005 SCOTLAND, 
Cindy Hermena 
& 
BUSH, Charles A. 

31.1.1986 CI$42,858.00 

     
KELLY, Lillian 
A. 
aka 
KELLY, Lillian 

10.3.2005 SCOTLAND, 
Cindy Hermena 
& 
BUSH, Charles A. 

18.10.2001 CI$42,858.00 

     
WEBSTER, 
Adina 
aka 
WEBSTER, 
Adana Isabella 

10.3.2005 WEBSTER, 
Stallen 

10.2.2005 CI$25,874.00 

     
WEBSTER, 
Waldo 

10.3.2005 WEBSTER, 
Stallen 

26.3.1978 CI$51,748.00 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

357

     
ANDERSON, 
Peggy Ann 

11.3.2005 CAMPBELL, 
Katherine Delbra 
Lee 
& 
EDWARDS, 
Jacqueline Gay 

25.9.2004 CI$100,000.00 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 

Errata 
 
The Registrar of Companies has requested the following corrections to notices of registration of patent and 
trademarks submitted for publication in the Gazettes noted: 
 
1) Gazette No. 3, dated 7th February 2005 -- 
  

• The Change of Agent for Reg. No.CT1985522 should read: 
  

Lysaght & Co. 
P.O. Box 49 
39 LaMotte Street 
St Helier 
Jersey JE4 5NB 
Channel Islands 
British Isles 

  
• The address for Reg.No.1208244 should read: 

  
McDonald’s International Property Company Limited 
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 
Wilmington, Delaware 19808 
USA 

  
2) Gazette No. 4, dated 21st February 2005 -- 
  

• The Agent for Reg.No.2008774 should read: 
  

George C.J. Moore 
105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812 
West Palm Beach 
Florida 33401 
USA 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

358

 
3) Gazette 2, dated 25th January 2005: 
   

• The address for Reg.No.CT2365500 should read: 
P.O. Box 2401 Utah Avenue South 
Seattle, Washington 98134 
USA 

 
 
4) Gazette No. 6, dated 21st  March 2005: 
 

• The notice of recording of Patent and Trademark Reg. No. 2013444, published in the above-
referenced Gazette, is republished in this issue with the correct trademark mark. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

359

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices.  (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:  
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques 
should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:  
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

360

2005 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES  
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 

          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 
8 Wed 6-Apr-05 Fri 8-Apr-05 Tue 12-Apr-05 Mon 18-Apr-05 
9 Wed 20-Apr-05 Fri 22-Apr-05 Tue 26-Apr-05 Mon 2-May-05 

10* Wed 4-May-05 Fri 6-May-05 Tue 10-May-05 Tue 17-May-05 
11 Wed 18-May-05 Fri 20-May-05 Tue 24-May-05 Mon 30-May-05 

12* Wed 1-Jun-05 Fri 3-Jun-05 Tue 7-Jun-05 Tue 14-Jun-05 
13 Wed 15-Jun-05 Fri 17-Jun-05 Tue 21-Jun-05 Mon 27-Jun-05 
14 Wed 29-Jun-05 Fri 1-Jul-05 Tue 5-Jul-05 Mon 11-Jul-05 
15 Wed 13-Jul-05 Fri 15-Jul-05 Tue 19-Jul-05 Mon 25-Jul-05 
16 Wed 27-Jul-05 Fri 29-Jul-05 Tue 2-Aug-05 Mon 8-Aug-05 
17 Wed 10-Aug-05 Fri 12-Aug-05 Tue 16-Aug-05 Mon 22-Aug-05 
18 Wed 24-Aug-05 Fri 26-Aug-05 Tue 30-Aug-05 Mon 5-Sep-05 
19 Wed 7-Sep-05 Fri 9-Sep-05 Tue 13-Sep-05 Mon 19-Sep-05 
20 Wed 21-Sep-05 Fri 23-Sep-05 Tue 27-Sep-05 Mon 3-Oct-05 
21 Wed 5-Oct-05 Fri 7-Oct-05 Tue 11-Oct-05 Mon 17-Oct-05 
22 Wed 19-Oct-05 Fri 21-Oct-05 Tue 25-Oct-05 Mon 31-Oct-05 

23* Wed 2-Nov-05 Fri 4-Nov-05 Tue 8-Nov-05 Tue 15-Nov-05 
24 Wed 16-Nov-05 Fri 18-Nov-05 Tue 22-Nov-05 Mon 28-Nov-05 
25 Wed 30-Nov-05 Fri 2-Dec-05 Tue 6-Dec-05 Mon 12-Dec-05 

26* Wed 14-Dec-05 Fri 16-Dec-05 Tue 20-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 
01/2006* Wed 28-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 Tue 3-Jan-06 Mon 9-Jan-06 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

361

INDEX 
1 

1208244 ........................................................................................................................................357 
1336190 ........................................................................................................................................354 
1336741 ........................................................................................................................................353 
1416811 ........................................................................................................................................353 
1527123 ........................................................................................................................................352 

2 

2008774 ........................................................................................................................................357 
2012613 ........................................................................................................................................354 
2013444 ................................................................................................................................354, 358 
2201981 ........................................................................................................................................351 
2222925 ........................................................................................................................................352 
2299066 ........................................................................................................................................353 
2363723 ........................................................................................................................................354 

9 

937559 ..........................................................................................................................................353 

A 

AITKEN, SCOTT..................................................................................................................331, 339 
ANDERSON, PEGGY ANN........................................................................................................357 
ASIA STRATEGIC FUND ..................................................................................................333, 342 
ASIAN INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ...............................................................344 
ASURA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LIMITED .......................................................329, 339 
AUSTIN, MICHAEL............................................................................................................328, 338 
AZERBAIJAN INTERNATIONAL MINING COMPANY LIMITED.......................................346 

B 

B1208473......................................................................................................................................352 
BANC INTERNACIONAL OF ANDORRA (CAYMAN) LTD. ................................................340 
BANK VONTOBEL CAYMAN..........................................................................................330, 339 
BAYHOLDING INVESTMENT LIMITED ................................................................................344 
BAYOU FUND LTD....................................................................................................................342 
BIRCHWOOD HEIGHTS LIMITED...................................................................................334, 343 
BISS, PHILIP GEORGE ..............................................................................................................329 
BLAKE, KEITH ...........................................................................................................................333 
BODDEN, A.........................................................................................................................345, 347 
BOGGESS, DERRIE............................................................................................................332, 340 
BRYAN, JOSEPH DARNLEY .....................................................................................................350 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

362

BRYAN, MERRELL LILLIAN ....................................................................................................350 
BUCHANAN LIMITED .............................................................. 334, 335, 336, 337, 342, 343, 344 
BUSH, CISILYN FRANCELIA...................................................................................................356 

C 

CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH ....................................................................347 
CITI LAM LTD............................................................................................................................345 
CNA2150 LIMITED.....................................................................................................................338 
COCO CORAL LIMITED ...................................................................................................336, 343 
CONCO INVESTMENTS LIMITED ..........................................................................................340 
CT1985522 ...................................................................................................................................357 
CT2284776 ...................................................................................................................................351 
CT229468 .....................................................................................................................................353 
CT2365500 ...................................................................................................................................358 
CULLINANE, JOHN ...........................................................................................................332, 340 

D 

DB ENERGY CAYMAN LLC.....................................................................................................344 
DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS ...............355 
DYER, DAVID.....................................................................................................................329, 338 

E 

EAST EUROPEAN DEVELOPMENTS LTD.............................................................................344 
ENCENTUATE HOLDINGS LIMITED .....................................................................................344 
EVANS, JOSEPHINE A. .............................................................................................................356 

F 

FINLAY, RICHARD L. ....................................................................................... 330, 333, 339, 342 
FIRST LANCELOT INVESTMENTS LIMITED........................................................................329 
FOLDATS, VALDIS............................................................................................................345, 346 
FOLTADS, VALDIS....................................................................................................................346 
FONT, JOAN QUERA .................................................................................................................340 
FRIEDBERG CURRENCY FUND LTD. ....................................................................................338 
FRIEDBERG GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES FUND LTD. ..........................................................328 

G 

GILES PARKER, OLIVER PEMBERTON.................................................................................329 
GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES TRADING LIMITED ..................................................................330 
GOMEZ, KEARNEY S. ...............................................................................................................349 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES 2000 LIMITED..................................................................328, 329 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED....................................................................338, 342 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

363

H 

HAROLD LIMITED ............................................................................................................334, 342 
HAUGHEY, DARACH................................................................................................................331 

I 

INTER-AMERICAN HOLDINGS LIMITED..............................................................................345 

K 

KELLY, LILLIAN A....................................................................................................................356 
KNICKEL, DAVID W. ........................................................................................................333, 341 
KRAHENMANN, THOMAS...............................................................................................331, 340 

L 

LAI, DEREK ................................................................................................................................331 
LAWRENCE, CEREITA ......................................................................................................331, 339 
LIBERTY, MARION LUCILLA .................................................................................................356 
LIR TRADING LIMITED....................................................................................................336, 344 

M 

MACRAE, GORDON I. ...............................................................................................................342 
MANOR HOUSE INVESTMENTS LIMITED ...........................................................................332 
MANTRA HOLDINGS LIMITED ......................................................................................336, 343 
MAPLES AND CALDER .............................................................................................................328 
MARUFUKU ASSET COMPANY..............................................................................................346 
MNS MANAGED FUTURES (MASTER) LIMITED...........................................................331, 340 
MONA, JORDI ARISTOT ...........................................................................................................340 
MP752351.....................................................................................................................................352 
MP767818.....................................................................................................................................352 
MP812348.....................................................................................................................................351 
MP812349.....................................................................................................................................351 

N 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION OF POLITICAL PARTIES .......................................................349 

O 

OCHRE HOLDINGS LIMITED ..........................................................................................329, 338 
ORIENT INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LIMITED.........................................................................347 

P 

PARALLEL HOLDINGS LTD. ...........................................................................................332, 341 
PC INVESTORS LTD..........................................................................................................332, 341 
PILLING, MICHAEL...................................................................................................................329 



 

Monday, 4th April 2005                         Issue No. 07/2005 
 

364

PONT-NEUF CAPITAL CO., LTD .....................................................................................331, 340 
POWELL, EGERTON..................................................................................................................356 
PRODUSEM ACQUISITION LTD. ....................................................................................333, 341 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION.............................................................359 

R 

RECIPIENTS OF LONG SERVICE AWARDS..........................................................................348 
ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ...........................................................................332, 341 

S 

SCORPIUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION....................................................................331, 339 
SILVER TOWER FINANCE INC. ..............................................................................................333 
SMITH, E. ....................................................................................................................................357 
STOCKTON HOLDINGS LIMITED ..........................................................................................330 
STUBBS, SCHELL............................................................................................... 328, 329, 338, 342 
SUMMERSONG INVESTMENTS INC......................................................................................347 
SYLVIAN LIMITED............................................................................................................335, 343 

T 

THE VIETNAM FRONTIER FUND.............................................................................................328 
TSUNECOON LIMITED.....................................................................................................335, 343 
TUMBLEWEED LIMITED .................................................................................................334, 343 

V 

VHC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ...........................................................................................344 
VONTOBEL PRIVATE EQUITY MANAGEMENT CAYMAN .......................................330, 339 

W 

WALKER, DAVID A. K......................................................................................................332, 341 
WEBSTER, ADINA.....................................................................................................................356 
WEBSTER, WALDO...................................................................................................................356 
WHITTAKER, Rexford Clivine ...................................................................................................356 
 


	  Information……………..….………….Pg. 359 
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Patent and Trademarks 
	GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
	Probate and Administration 


	Name of  
	Templates 
	Government 
	INDEX 




